
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Public Works BOARD AGENDA # *C-1 
I 

Urgent Routine AGENDA DATE June 2,2009 
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO 415 Vote Required YES NO 

(information Attached) 

SUBJECT: 
Approval of the Revised Transit Transportation Development Act Claim for Fiscal Year 2008-2009 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approve the Revised Fiscal Year 2008-2009 Transit Transportation Development Act Claim. 

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute and submit the claim to the Stanislaus Council of 
Governments (StanCOG). 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The Fiscal Year 2008-2009 Transportation Development Act claim revision reflects a decrease in funding of State 
Transit Assistance Funds (STAF) of $25,397 and a $25,497 increase in funding of Local Transportation Funds 
(LTF). The additional $100 increase in LTF is due to a calculation error in the ori~inal claim. The total amount of 
the claim is increased by $100. All funds will be included in the Fiscal Year 2008-2009 Public Works - Local Transit 
System Budget. The monies in the budget include Local Transportation Funds, State Transit Assistance Funds, 
State Proposition I-B fcnds and Federal Transit Administration Funds. 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 

On motion of Supervisor--- -Chic?? - - - -  - - -  - - - -  - - , Seconded by Supervisor - - -  -Gr_o_v_e_r - - - -  - -  - - - - - -  - - - - -  - 
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supervisors: - - - - - - -  Q1 B ~ i m  -!hiesix GmrA M~nte-it!~ -and_ d__C_h_ai~m-a-n- _D-e-Martin_i- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

None Noes: Supervisors: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
l3cused or Absent: Super'fisors:- -No_n_e_- - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - -  - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - - - -  - - - - -  - -  - - - -  - - - - - - 

None Abstaining: Supervisor_:- - - -  - -  - - - -  - - - - - - -  - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - - - - - - - -  - - - - -  - - -  - - - -  - -  - -  - - - - -  - - - - -  - -  - - - -  - -  
I) X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 
MOTION: 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 



Approval of the Revised Transit Transportation Development Act Claim for Fiscal Year 2008-2009 

DISCUSSION: 

The Board of Supervisors approved the original Fiscal Year 2008-2009 Transportation Development Act 
(TDA) claim on May 20, 2008. Annually the County must request funds from the Stanislaus County Council 
of Governments (StanCOG) derived from the TDA. The TDA funds are divided into two parts: State Transit 
Assistance Funds (STAF) and Local Transportation Funds (LTF). STAF is derived from the statewide sales tax 
on gasoline and diesel fuel and LTF is derived from a '/4 cent of the general sales tax. 

The need for a revised claim is due to a decrease in the State Transit Assistance Funds received through 
Public Utility Code (PUC) 99314. On April 8, 2009, County Transit staff received the revised appropriation 
from the Stanislaus Council of Governments (StanCOG) and they requested a revised Fiscal Year 
2008-2009 TDA claim be completed. 

The attached revised Fiscal Year 2008-2009 claim reflects a decrease in funding of State-allocated and 
StanCOG appropriated State Transit Assistance Funds of $25,397 to $6,844 and a $25,497 increase in 
the need for Local Transportation Funds to $2,781,611. The additional $100 increase in LTF is due to a 
calculation error in the original claim. The increased LTF will replace the STAF in the TDA Claim and will 
be used for operations of the County's intercity public transportation system, Stanislaus Regional Transit 
(StaRT). The total amount of the claim is increased by $100. StaRT provides transportation service to 
eighteen seventeen (1787) cities and communities and provides non-emergency medical transportation to 
Bay area medical facilities. 

To receive the additional State Trar~sit Assistance funding, the Stanislaus Council of Governments 
requires that the Board of Supervisors take the following actions: 

1. Approve the claim and its attachments; 

2. Identify the dollar amount claimed; and, 

3. Authorize an individual, by title, to submit the claim to StanCOG. 

The claim provides monies for transit operation and capital expenses and for the County's Salida Park 
and Ride area that will be funded in the Fiscal Year 2008-2009 Public Works - Local Transit System 
Budget. 

POLICY ISSUES: 

The Board of Supervisors should determine if this item is consistent with its priorities of striving for a 
well-planned infrastructure system, effective partnerships and a healthy community. 

STAFFING IMPACTS: 

There are no staffing impacts associated with this action. 

BC1DHIRM:lc 
H:\BradChristian\BOS\U809\Revised TDA Claim FY 0809\08-09TDA Claim 

Page 2 



TO: 

FROM: 

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT 
TRANSIT CLAIM #2 

FISCAL YEAR 2008109 

Stanislaus Council of Governments 
900 H Street, Suite D 
Modesto. CA 95354 

Applicant: 

Address: 

County of Stanislaus 

101 0 10th Street, 3500 

City Modesto, Ca Zip: 95354 

Contact Person: Brad Christian Phone: (209)525.6552 

E-mail Address: tlr\!~-t ;214< . ' I ,, - L,: Fax: (209p25.4332 

The County of Stanislaus hereby requests, in accordance with the Transportation 
Development Act and applicable rules and regulations, that its annual transit claim be approved in the 
amount of $ 2,788,455 for fiscal year 2008109, to be drawn from the Transportation Development Act 
Fund as follows: 

Local Transportation Fund $2,781,611 

State Transit Assistance Fund $6.844 

When approved, please transmit this claim to the County Auditor for payment. Approval of the claim and 
payment by the County Auditor to this applicant is subject to such monies being oli hand and available for 
distribution, and to the provisions that such monies will be used only in accordance with the terms 
contained in the approving resolution to the Stanislaus Council of Governments. 

The claimant certifies that this Transpnrtstion Developnen! ,413 Fund r,!nim 2nd fkn kznds! inf~;me:iti; 
contained herein is reasonable and accurate to the best of my knowledge and conforms with the require- 
ments of the Transportation Development Act and applicable rules and regulations. 

Submitted by: 

Title: Director. Stanislaus Countv Public Works 

Date: 

StanCOG Board of Directors: 

Date of approval: 

Resolution #: 

StanCOG Approving Authority 



TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT 
SUMMARY OF TRANSIT CLAIM # 2 BY ARTICLE 

FISCAL YEAR 2008109 

Claimant: Countv of Stanislaua 

Claim PU~DOSQ I. LTF 

Proposed 
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION Original Claim Change 

Article 4 (99262) - Operator 2,751,114 25,497 
Operations - StaRT 5,000 Park and ride lease 

Article 4 (99262) - Operator 
Capital - StaRT 

Article 8 (99400(e)) 
Contractor Operating 

Article 8 (99400(e)) 
Contractor Capital 

OTHER 

Article 8 (994OO(b,c,d.e)) 

Article 8 (99400(b,c,d,e)) 
(Transit Center) 

)TAL THIS CLAIM 

Revised Original 
Claim Claim 

11. STA 

Proposed 
Change 

Revised 
Claim 

EASE NOTE: Under the approved Transit Cost Sharing Procedures, no jurisdiction shall receive more 
a1 TDA funding than it? pnpv!at!l!? pr~p~rtlol'iaite S i t a ~ .  Except~ons are allowed if residents of other 
isdlctlons are being served. Please contact StanCOG staff for further lnformatlon, if required. 



- 

Operator: Countv of Stanlslaus 

TRANSIT CLAIM #2 
FISCAL YEAR 2008109 

FINANCIAL PLAN 

I. REVENUE FOR OPERATIONS 

II. CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL 



- 
Operator: County of Stanislaus 

TRANSIT CLAIM #2 
FISCAL YEAR 2008109 

I1 EMIZED PROJECTED CAPITAL COSTS 

Describe Items 

1. Capital Cost of Contracting 

2. Countywide Bus Shelter Facility Procurement 

3. Patterson Intennodal Transfer Facility 

4. CNG Bus Procurement Costs 

5. Farebox Procurement Costs 

6. Surveillance Camera Procurement Costs 

7. CNG Rebuild Reserve 

8. Park 8 Ride 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

$359,126 $360,126 $361,126 $362,126 

FY 201 111 2 

COST 

$253.1 26 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$lOO,M)1) 

$8,000 

QTY a n  

3 

3 

18 

QTY QTY 

FY 201 211 3 

COST 

$253,126 

$0 

$0 

$0, 

$0 

SO , 

$100,000 

$9,000 

FY 201 011 1 

COST 

$253,126 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$100,OoO 

$7,000 

FY 200911 0 

COST 

$253,126 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$100,000 

$6,OOo 

FY 2008109 

COST 

$253,126 

$40,000 

$180,000 

$1,562,813 

$31 9,472 

$152,511 

$lOO,OOO 

$5,OOO 

QM 



Operator: County of Sanislaus 

TRANSIT CLAIM #3 
FISCAL YEAR 2008109 

OPERATIONS 

A. OPERATING REVENUE 

401 Passenger Fares 
402 Special Transit Fares 
403 School Bus Service 
404 Freight Tariffs 
405 Charter Service 
406 Auxiliary (inc. Advertising) 
407 Nontransportation (inc. Interest) 
408 Local taxes 
409 Local Transportation Fund (LTF) - Current Claim 

Local Transportation Fund (LTF) - Carryover 
4 1 0 Local Special Fare Assistance 
41 1 State Transit Assistance (STA) - Carryover 

State Transit Assistance (STA) Current Claim 
41 2 State Special Fare Assistance 
41 3 Federal Operating Grants 

TOTAL 

B. OPERATING EXPENSE 

501 Labor 
502 Fringe Benefits 
503 Services 
504 Materials & S u ~ ~ l i e s  
505 Utilities 
506 Casualty & Liability 
507 Taxes 
508 Purchase Transportation Services 
509 Misc Expenses 
5 10 Expense Transfers 
51 1 Interest Expense 
512 Leases & Rentals 

Contingencies 
TOTAL 

2008109 2008109 
Original Proposed Revised 
Claim Changes Claim 

(#) Refers to account numbers in the State Controller's 
Uniform System of Accounts for Public Transit Operators 

Approved by Operator's 

or CPA 
Note: Any operating cost item for 2008109 which 
exceeds 2007108 by more than 15% must be 
justified in a statement attached to this claim. 



Justification for Expenses 

I 

JUSTIFICATION 

These costs are increased due to increased 
costs in employee health insurance. 
These costs are increased due to an allowance 
made for parts for the CNG buses, and due to 
the increased costs in marketing. 

These costs are increased due to the increased 
cost of postage & office supplies. . 
service hours, and increased hourly cost due to a 
new contract with Storer. 
These costs are increased due to the increase in 
CNG fuel, 3 new CNG bus, additional service 
hours, educational training, seminars & 
memberships. 

ITEM 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

OPERATING EXPENSE 

Fringe Benefits 

Services 

Materials & Supplies 

.-- 
Purchase Transportation Services 

Misc Espense 



Operator: County of Stanislaus 

C. CAPITAL REVENUES 

FTA (Section 5307.531 1) 
CMAQ 
Other Federal 
Proposition 1 B - Regional Share 
Proposition 1 B - Direct Share 
STA - Carryover from last completed fiscal year 
STA - New Claim 
LTF - Local Transportation Fund 
LTF - Pre-cost sharing funds 
LTF - Carryover from last completed year 
LTF - Estimated Carryover for FY 2007108 
LTF - New Claim 
Other claimant 
Other Local 
TOTAL 

D. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 
Itemize: 

Farebox Procurement Costs 
Surveillance Camera Prn~llromnnt CnotS 
CNG Bus (Rebuild Reserve) 

Contingencies 

TOTAL 

TRANSIT CLAIM #2 
FISCAL YEAR 2008109 

CAPITAL 

, Costs 

(#) Refers to account numbers in the State Controller's 
Uniform System of Accounts for Public Trans~t Operators. 

2008109 2008109 
Original Proposed Revised 
Claim Changes Claim 

Approved by Operator's 

or CPA 



Total for StaRT System 
(Fixed Rts. 8 Demand Response) 
Operating Costs 
Passengers 
Venicle Service Hours 
Vehicle Service Miles 
Fares 
Employees - 
Total for all routes 

Total for StaRT System 
(Fixed Rts. h Demand Respose) 
(Excluding exempt sewices) 
Operating Costs 
Passengers 
Vehicle Service Hours 
Vehicle Servrce Miles 
Fares 
Employees - 
Total for all routes 

Actual 
2006107 

$2,434,830 
259,547 

39.004.25 
753,413 
$271,524 

23 

Actual 
2006107 

$2,250,496 
257,184 

35,944.25 
71 7,135 
$268,544 

22 

Estimated 
2007108 
$2,81E.895 

283,f 17 
41,793 00 
791.120 

$295,1315 

25 

Estimated 
2008109 

$3,913,030 
303,826 

43,636.75 
839,283 
$388.91 8 

25 

Estimated 
20071'08 

$2,562 618 
272,831 

34,854.00 
672.412 
$271 .i42 

24 

Estimated 
2008109 . 

$3,010,342 
290,464 

35,292.75 
690,051 
$358,148 

2 1 



TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT 
TRANSIT CLAIM 

FISCAL YEAR 2008109 

TO: Stanislaus Council of Governments 
900 H Street, Suite D 
Modesto, CA 95354 

FROM: Applicant: County of Stanislaus 

Address: 101 0 10th Street, Suite 3500 

Clty: Modesto, Ca Zip: 95354 

Contact Person: Brad Christian Phone: (209)525.6552 

E-mail Address: chrstnb@mail.co.stanislaus.ca.us Fax: (209)525.4332 

The County of Stanislaus hereby requests, in accordance with the Transportation 
Development Act and applicable rules and regulations, that its annual transit claim be approved in the 
amount of $ 2,788,355 for fiscal year 2008109, to be drawn from the Transportation Development Act 
Fund as follows: 

Local Transportation Fund $2,756,114 

State Transit Assistance Fund $32,241 

Total $2,788.355 

When approved, please transmit this claim to the County Auditor for payment. Approval of the claim and 
payment by the County Auditor to this applicant is subject to such monies being on hand and available for 
distribution, and to the provisions that such monies will be used only in accordance with the terms 
contained in the approving resolution to the Stanislaus Council of Governments. 

The claimant certifies that this Transportation Development Act Fund claim and the financial information 
contained herein is reasonable and accurate to the best of my knowledge and conforms with the require- 
ments of the Transportation Development Act and applicable rules and regulations. . ,, 

Submitted by: , 
Title: Director, Stanislaus County Public Works 

Date: -7 - p - <J? 

StanCOG Board of Directors: 

Dateofapproval: June 11, 2008 

Resolution #: 07-47 

4 - - 4 
StanCOG Approving Authonty 

V incen t  Canales, J r . ,  Finance D i r e c t o r  

v~~tancog\rob1n\TDAOa09WGl-2009 transit. 4 



TRANSIT CLAIM 
FISCAL YEAR 2008109 

SUMMARY OF TRANSIT CLAIM BY ARTICLE 

Claimant: Countv of Stanislaus 

Claim Pumosq I. LTF It. STA 

1. PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 

Article 4 (99262) - Operator 

Article 8 (99400(c)) 
Contractor operating 

Article 8 (99400(e)) 
Contractor capital 

II. OTHER 

Article 8 (99400(b,c,d,e)) 

TOTAL THIS CLAIM 

$2,751,114 $32,341 
$5,000 (Park and ride lease) 

PLEASE NOTE: Under the approved Transit Cost Sharing Procedures, no jurisdiction shall recelve mom 
total TDA funding than its population proportionate s h m .  Exceptions are allowed If residents of other 
jurkdlctlom am klng served. Please contact StanCOG staff for further Information, If required. 



Operator: Countv of Stanislaus 

TRANSIT CLAIM 
FISCAL YEAR 2008109 

FINANCIAL PLAN 

I. REVENUE FOR OPERATIONS 

A. Farebox 

B. FTA (Section 5307,5309,531 1) 

C. STA - Canyover from last completed fiscal year 

D. STA - New daim 

E. LTF - Canyover from the last completed fiscal year 

2008/09 

$388.9? 8 

$300,812 

SO 

$32,341 

5808.140 

200911 0 

Ssoo,ssS 

5300,812 

SO 

$32,341 

$0 I 

201 Wll 

$412,603 

$300,812 

50 

$32,341 

SO 

2011H2 

$424,98 1 

5300,812 

50 

$32,341 

$0 

201 211 3 

$437,731 

$300,812 

SO,  

$32,341 

SO 



Operator: County of Stanislaus 

TRANSIT CLAIM 
FISCAL YEAR 2008109 

ITEMIZED PROJECTED CAPITAL COSTS 

v:\stancog\robin\TDAOBOQ\PGe2009 transit 4 411 112008 



Operator County of Stan~slauz - 
TRANSIT CLAIM 

FISCAL YEAR 2008109 
OPERATIONS 

A. OPERATING REVENUE 

401 Passenger Fares 
402 Special Transit Fares 

403 School Bus Service 

404 Freight Tariffs 

405 Charter Service 
406 Auxiliary (inc. Advertising) 

407 Nontransportation (inc. Interest) 

408 Local taxes 
409 Local Transportation Fund (LTF) 

LTF . Carryover from last completed fiscal year 
LTF - Carryover from fiscal year 2007/08 
LTF - New clalm 

410 Local Special Fare Assistance 
4 1 1 State Transit Assistance (STA) 

S"TA - Carryover from last completed fiscal year 
STA - New claim 

4 12 State Special Fare Assistance 

4 13 Federal Operating Grants 
TOTAL REVENUES 

6. OPERATING EXPENSE 

501 labor 
502 Frrnge Benefits 
503 Servrces 

3 4  ~arenals i S~lpplres 

505 Utllltles 
506 Casualty R Llab~lity 
50,' Taxes 
'708 P~irzhase Transportatlot> Servcc-es 
509 MISC Expenses 
5 10 Erperise Trarlsfers 
5 11 Interest Expense 
51 2 1 eases S Rentals 

Cc.nt~ngenc~cs 
TOTAL EXPENDfTURES 

2006107 2007108 2008109 
Actual Estimated Proposed 

Budget 

Accm~nt niurnbers above refer to dcccunt ni~rnhers trl the Slate Controller's 
llniform System of Accou13ts for Public Trans11 Operators 

Approved by Operator's 
Note Any c~peratlr~g ~ n s t  Itern for 2008109 &hlch 
exreeds 2007108 by rnore than 15% rn~ist be 
111stlfied In a statemel~t attached to thls clalrn 



Justification for Expenses 

ITEM OPERATING EXPENSE JUSTIFICATION 

1 Fringe Benefits These costs are increased due to increased 
costs in employee health insurance. 
These costs are increased due to an allowance 

2 Services made for parts for the CNG buses, and due to 
the increased costs in marketing. 

3 Materials & Supplies These costs are increased due to the increased 
cost of postage & office supplies. 

I 

These costs are increased due to increased 
4 Purchase Transportation Services service hours, and increased hourly cost due to a 

new contract with Storer. 
These costs are increased due to the increase in 

5 Misc Espense CNG fuel, 3 new CNG bus, additional service 
hours, educational training, seminars & 
memberships. 



Operator: Coi~nty of Stanislaus - 

TRANSIT CLAIM 
FISCAL YEAR 2008109 

CAPITAL 

C. CAPITAL REVENUES 

FTA (Section 5307, 5307,531 1) 

CMAQ 

Other Federal 

Proposition 10 - Regional sllare 

Proposition 1 B - Direct share 

STA - Carryover from last completed fiscal year 

STA - New claim 

Local Transportation Fund 

LTF - Pre-cost sharing furids 

LTF - Carryover from last completed fiscal year 

LTF - Estimated Carryover for FY 2007/08 

LTF - New claim 

Other claimant 

Other local 

TOTAL REVENUES 

D. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

Capital Costs of Contracting 

P e  Ride Lease --- 
Countywide Bus Shelter Procurement 

CXG Bus Fr~ceieiilaiit - 
Back-up CNG Fueling Station Procurement Costs 

Patterson Intermodal Transfer Facility 

Farebox Procurement Costs 

Surveillance Camera Procurement Costs - 
CNG Rebuild (Rese~e) -- 

-- -- -- 

-- --- 

- 

Cont~ngenc~es 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

2006107 2007108 2008109 
Actual Estimated Proposed 

Budget 

t 

Approved by Operator's 

d \ I . < r l ~  ~ > g ' i c  ~JIII! I IlAq8 fJq?\P(;b )009 +r,*r, ,it 4 



Total for StaRT System 
(Fixed Rts. & Demand Response) 
Operating Costs 
Passengers 
Vehicle Service Hours 
Vehicle Service Miles 
'ares 
Employees - 
rota1 for all routes 

Total for StaRT System 
(Fixed Rb. & Demand Response) 
Operating CostslPassenger 
Operating CosWSH 
PassengerdVSH 
PassengersNSM 
VSHlEmployee 
Fares as a % of Op. Costs 

Actual 
2006107 

$2,434,830 
259,547 

39,004.25 
753,413 
$271,524 

23 

rota1 for StaRT System 
Fixed Rts. & Demand Respose) 
Excluding exempt services) 
lperating Costs 
'assengers 
lehicle Service Hours 
fehicie Service Miles 
ares 
:mployees - 
otal for all routes 

Actual 
2006107 

$9.38 
$62.42 
6.65 
0.34 
1696 

11.15% 

Total for StaRT System 
(Fixed Rts. & Demand Response) 
(Excluding exempt services) 
,Operating CostsIPassenger 
,Operating CosWSH 
PassengersNSH 
PassengersNSM 
VSHlErnployee 
Fares as a % of Op. Costs 

Estimated 
2007108 

$2,818,895 
283,e 17 

41,793.00 
791,120 

$295,615 

25 

Actual 
2006107 

$2,250,496 
257,184 

35,944.25 
717,135 

$268,544 

22 

Estimated 
2008/09 

$3,913,030 
303,826 

43,636.75 
839,283 
$388,918 

25 

Estimated 
2007108 

$9.94 
$67.45 

Actual 
2006107 

$8.75 
$62.60 
7.16 
0.36 
1634 

11.93% 

Estimated 
2008109 - 

$12.88 
$89.67 

Estimated 
2007!08 

$2,562 618 
272,801 

34,854.00 
672,402 
$271,742 

24 

Estimated 
2008109 

$3,010,342 
290,464 

35,292.75 
690,051 
$358,148 

21 

Estimated 
2007108 

$9.39 
$73.51 
7.83 
0.41 
1452 

6.79 
0.36 
1672 

10.49% 

Estimated 
2008109 

$10.36 
$85.29 
8.23 
0.42 
1681 

6.96 
0.36 
1745 

9.94% 

10.60% I 11.90% 



MPARTMENT OF C A L I F O W  HIGHWAY PATROL 

TRANSIT OPERATOR COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE 
CHP 339 (Rev 7-90) OPI 062 
TRANSIT OPERATOR NAME 

-- .- ', 
' x ~  - \ & l & d $ j ~  , LT ,+-p u.,d - c 1 c c- 

n h( ~n tx LJ+ crs-3 5% I , ~ ~ I s L W  5 
/ 

This is to certify that the above named transit operatorwas inspeded on thisdate and found to be in compliance with CaliforniaVehkle Code Sectbl 
1808.1, regarding partidpatlon in the Department of Motor Vehicles Pull Notice Program, and with Section 12804.8, regarding transit bus operato, 
certificates. 

LRNWBER DATE 

O S b d  tLc 9 . 2  -03 
Destroy previous dtknr. 

ADORES9 

3 =I 

FLEPHONE NUMBER 
&a5 - 
s 2 f  ,-$lS7' 

CITY UPCooE IcouNw 


